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Product Description 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent dressings 
are advanced wound dressings with 
four-layer construction designed for 
moderate to heavily exuding wounds. 
The hydrophilic wound contact layer 
transmits wound exudate upwards 
and does not adhere to the wound 
surface. The distribution layer provides 
rapid fluid uptake and distributes the 
exudate evenly into the absorbent layer. 
The central absorbent core contains 
SAP polymer particles for outstanding 
absorption and retention. Fluid 
repellent backing layer minimizes fluid 
strikethrough and has high permeability 
to allow effective vapour transfer and 
breathability. Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
dressings facilitate the wound healing by 
maintaining moist wound environment 
and prevent the maceration of the 
surrounding skin by retaining the wound 
exudate within the core. 

Not made with natural rubber latex or 
DEHP. Medical device.

Indications
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent dressings 
are indicated for moderate to heavily 
exuding chronic and acute wounds and 
may be used throughout the healing 
process on leg ulcers, pressure ulcers, 
oncology wounds, post-operative wounds 
and traumatic wounds.

Contra-Indications
• Do not cut or tear the dressing.
• Do not use on dry, non-exuding or  
  lightly exuding wounds.
• Do not use as a treatment for arterial  
  bleeding or on heavy bleeding wounds.
• Do not use in cavity wounds or for  
  surgical implantation.
• Do not use on third-degree burns.

Directions for use
Application:
1. Select a suitable size of Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent so that the dressing 
overlaps the wound margins by 
approximately 1.5 cm.
2. Gently apply the white side of the 
dressing to the wound.
3. Fixate the Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
with an appropriate secondary dressing, 
such as bandage or tape. The dressing 
can be used under compression 
bandaging.

Dressing change and removal:
1. Kliniderm® Superabsorbent can 
remain in place for up to 7 days, 
dependent on the condition of the patient 
and the level of exudate.
2. Replace Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
when the dressing has reached its 
absorbent capacity or whenever good 
wound practice dictates that the dressing 
should be changed.
3. Gently remove the dressing from 
the wound bed and dispose according 
to local procedures and guidelines. If 
removal appears to be difficult, saturate 
the dressing with sterile saline solution. 
4. If required, irrigate the wound site 
according to good wound care practice.

Precautions
• In case of signs of infection, consult  
  a healthcare professional for adequate  
  infection treatment.
• Do not use on patients with a known  
  sensitivity to polypropylene, cellulose or  
  SAP polymer.  
• Sterile if pouch and seal are intact;  
  do not use if damaged.
• Do not re-use. Re-use can cause  
  serious infections. 
• Do not (re)sterilize.
• For external use only. 
• For use under the guidance of a  
  healthcare professional.

In case a serious incident has occurred 
in relation to the device: Inform Medeco 
BV as listed on the packaging, your local 
distributor and your local healthcare 
authority. 

 DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
Wundauflagen sind fortschrittliche 
Wundauflagen mit vierschichtigem 
Aufbau, die für mittlere bis stark 
nässende Wunden entwickelt wurden. 
Die hydrophile Wundkontaktschicht 
überträgt das Wundexsudat nach 
oben und haftet nicht am Wundbett. 
Die Verteilerschicht ermöglicht eine 
schnelle Flüssigkeitsaufnahme und 
verteilt das Wundexsudat gleichmäßig 
in die Absorptionsschicht. Der 
zentrale absorbierende Kern enthält 
flüssigkeitsspeichernde Polymerteilchen 
(SAP) für eine hervorragende Aufnahme 
und Speicherung der Flüssigkeit. Die 
flüssigkeitsabweisende Trägerschicht 
minimiert das Durchnässen der Auflage 
und ihre hohe Permeabilität ermöglicht 
effektive Dampfdurchlässigkeit 
und Atmungsaktivität. Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbierende Verbände erleichtern 
die Wundheilung, indem sie das feuchte 
Wundmilieu erhalten und die Aufweichung 
der umgebenden Haut verhindern, indem 
sie das Wundexsudat im Kern halten.

Nicht aus Naturkautschuklatex oder DEHP 
hergestellt. Medizinprodukt.

Indikationen
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent Verbände sind 
für mittelschwer bis stark exsudierende 
chronische und akute Wunden indiziert 
und können während des gesamten 
Heilungsprozesses bei Beingeschwüren, 
Druckgeschwüren, onkologischen Wunden, 
postoperativen Wunden und Traumata 
eingesetzt werden.

Contra-Indications
• Schneiden oder zerreißen Sie die  
  Wundauflage nicht.
• Nicht bei trockenen, nicht-nässenden  
  oder leicht nässenden Wunden  
  verwenden.
• Nicht als Behandlungsmaßnahme  
  bei arterieller Blutung oder bei stark  
  blutenden Wunden verwenden.
• Nicht in Kavitätenwunden oder für  
  chirurgische Eingriffe verwenden.
• Nicht bei Verbrennungen dritten Grades  
  verwenden.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Anbringung:
1. Wählen Sie eine geeignete Größe des 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbers, so dass der 
Verband die Wundränder um ca. 1,5 cm 
überlappt.
2. Legen Sie die weiße Seite des 
Verbandes vorsichtig auf die Wunde.
3. Fixieren Sie das Kliniderm® 
Superabsorber mit einem geeigneten 
Sekundärverband, wie z.B. Verband oder 
Klebeband. Der Verband kann unter 
Kompressionsverbänden verwendet 
werden.

Verbandwechsel und -entfernung:
1. Kliniderm® Superabsorber kann 
je nach Zustand des Patienten und 
Exsudatmenge bis zu sieben Tage lang 
eingesetzt bleiben.
2. Ersetzen Sie Kliniderm® 
Superabsorber, wenn der Verband seine 
Saugfähigkeit erreicht hat oder wenn die 
Wundbehandlung einen Verbandwechsel 
erfordert.
3. Nehmen Sie die Wundauflage 
vorsichtig vom Wundbett und entsorgen 
Sie sie nach den örtlichen Vorschriften 
und Richtlinien. Wenn die Entfernung 
schwierig erscheint, sättigen Sie die 
Wundauflage mit steriler Kochsalzlösung. 
4. Bei Bedarf die Wundstelle gemäß 
Wundversorgungspraxis spülen.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Wenden Sie sich im Falle von  
  Anzeichen einer Infektion an einen Arzt,  
  um eine angemessene Behandlung zu  
  erhalten.
• Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter  
  Empfindlichkeit gegenüber  
  Polypropylen, Cellulose oder SAP- 
  Polymer verwenden.  
• Steril, wenn Beutel und Siegel intakt  
  sind. Bei Beschädigung nicht  
  verwenden.
• Nicht wiederverwenden. Die  
  Wiederverwendung kann zu schweren  
  Infektionen führen. 
• Nicht (wieder) sterilisieren.
• Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung. 
• Zur Verwendung unter der Anleitung  
  von medizinischem Fachpersonal.

Falls ein schwerer Vorfall in Bezug 
auf das Produkt aufgetreten ist: 
Informieren Sie Medeco BV, wie auf 
der Verpackung angegeben, Ihren 
lokalen Vertriebspartner und Ihre lokale 
Gesundheitsbehörde.

 NEDERLANDS
Productbeschrijving
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
wondverband is een geavanceerd 
wondverband met een vierlagenstructuur, 
ontwikkeld voor matig tot sterk 
exsuderende wonden. De hydrofiele 
wondcontactlaag neemt het wondvocht 
vertikaal op en verkleeft niet aan het 
wondoppervlak. De distributielaag 
zorgt voor een snelle vochtopname 
en een gelijkmatige verdeling van 
exsudaat in de absorberende laag. 
De absorberende kern bevat SAP 
polymeer deeltjes voor een uitstekende 
absorptie en retentie. De vochtafstotende 
buitenste laag minimaliseert het 
doorlekken van vocht en heeft een hoge 
dampdoorlaatbaarheid, wat het verband 
ademend maakt.
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
wondverband zorgt voor een goede 
wondgenezing door het behouden 
van een vochtig wondklimaat en 
het voorkomen van maceratie van 
omliggende huid door het vasthouden 
van wondexsudaat in de kern.

Vrij van natuurlijk rubberlatex en DEHP.
Medisch hulpmiddel.

Indicaties
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
wondverband is bestemd voor matig tot 
sterk exsuderende chronische en acute 
wonden en kan worden gebruikt tijdens 
het gehele wondgenezingsproces op 
beenzweren, drukplekzweren, oncologie 
wonden, postoperatieve en traumatische 
wonden.

Contra-indicaties 
• Het wondverband niet knippen of  
  scheuren.
• Niet gebruiken op droge, niet- 
  exsuderende of licht exsuderende  
  wonden.
• Niet gebruiken als behandeling voor  
  arteriële bloedingen of hevig bloedende  
  wonden.
• Niet gebruiken in cavitaire wonden of  
  voor chirurgische implantatie.
• Niet gebruiken op derdegraads  
  brandwonden.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Toepassing:
1. Selecteer een geschikte maat 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
wondverband en zorg dat het verband 
de wondranden met ongeveer 1,5 cm 
overlapt.
2. Breng de witte zijde van het verband 
voorzichtig aan op de wond.
3. Fixeer het Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
wondverband met een geschikt secundair 
verband, zoals een zwachtel of tape. 
Het wondverband kan onder compressie 
gebruikt worden.

Verbandwissel en verwijdering:
1. Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
wondverband kan tot 7 dagen in situ 
blijven, afhankelijk van de conditie van de 
patiënt en de hoeveelheid exsudaat.
2. Vervang het Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent wondverband 
wanneer het verband de maximale 
absorptiecapaciteit bereikt heeft of 
wanneer goede wondverzorging 
voorschrijft dat het verband verwisseld 
moet worden.
3. Verwijder het verband voorzichtig van 
het wondbed en werp het weg volgens 
lokale procedures en richtlijnen. Wanneer 
verwijdering moeilijk blijkt, verzadig het 
verband met een steriele zoutoplossing.
4. Indien nodig, irrigeer de wond zoals 
goede wondzorg voorschrijft.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• In het geval van tekenen van infectie,  
  raadpleeg dan direct een professionele  
  zorgverlener voor een adequate infectie  
  behandeling.
• Niet gebruiken bij patiënten waarvan  
  gevoeligheid voor polypropyleen,  
  cellulose of SAP polymeren bekend is.  
• Steriel indien verpakking en verzegeling  
  intact zijn.
• Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik kan  
  ernstige infecties veroorzaken.
• Niet (her)steriliseren.
• Alleen voor uitwendig gebruik.
• Voor gebruik onder begeleiding van een  
  professionele zorgverlener.

In het geval er een serieus incident 
plaatsvindt in relatie tot het hulpmiddel: 
Informeer Medeco BV zoals 
geregistreerd op de verpakking, de lokale 
distributeur en de lokale autoriteit voor de 
gezondheidszorg.

 FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
Les pansements Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent sont des pansements 
perfectionnés à quatre couches conçus 
pour les plaies moyennement à fortement 
exsudatives. La couche de contact 
hydrophile de la plaie absorbe l’exsudat 
de la plaie et n’adhère pas à la surface 
de la plaie. La couche de distribution 
assure une absorption rapide du fluide et 
distribue l'exsudat uniformément dans la 
couche absorbante. La couche centrale 
absorbante contient des particules de 
polymère SAP pour une absorption 
et une rétention exceptionnelle. La 
couche de protection déperlante, 
repoussant les fluides, minimise la 
pénétration des fluides et améliore la 
respirabilité du pansement et la gestion 
de l’exsudat grâce à sa perméabilité 
à la vapeur d’eau. Les pansements 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent facilitent la 
cicatrisation de la plaie en maintenant 
son environnement humide et empêchent 
la macération de la peau environnante 
en retenant l'exsudat de la plaie dans 
son centre.

Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc 
naturel ou de DEHP. Dispositif medical.

Indications
Les pansements Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent sont indiqués en 
cas de plaies chroniques et aiguës à 
exsudation modérée à forte. Ils peuvent 
être utilisés tout au long du processus 
de guérison des ulcères de jambe, des 
escarres, des plaies en oncologie, des 
plaies postopératoires et des plaies 
traumatiques.

Contre-Indications
• Ne pas couper ou déchirer le  
  pansement.
• Ne pas utiliser sur des plaies sèches,  
  non-exsudatives ou légèrement  
  exsudantes.
• Ne pas utiliser comme traitement pour  
  les saignements artériels ou sur les  
  hémorragies abondantes.
• Ne pas utiliser sur les plaies profondes  
  ou pour une implantation chirurgicale.
• Ne pas utiliser sur les brûlures au  
  troisième degré.

Conseils d’utilisation
Application:
1. Saisissez une compresse Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent d’une taille appropriée - 
afin que le pansement recouvre les bords 
de la blessure d'environ 1,5 cm.
2. Appliquez doucement le côté blanc du 
pansement sur la plaie.
3. Fixez le Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
avec un pansement secondaire 
approprié, tel qu'un bandage ou un ruban 
médical. Le pansement peut être utilisé 
sous un bandage compressif.

Changement de pansement et retirer le 
pansement:
1. Un pansement Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent peut rester en place 
jusqu'à 7 jours, en fonction de l'état du 
patient et du niveau d'exsudat.
2. Remplacez le pansement Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent lorsque le pansement 
a atteint sa capacité d'absorption ou 
lorsque le pansement doit être changé 
selon les bonnes pratiques de traitement 
des blessures.
3. Retirez délicatement le pansement du 
lit de la plaie et jetez-le conformément 
aux procédures et directives locales. 
Si le retrait semble difficile, saturer le 
pansement avec une solution saline 
stérile. 
4. Si nécessaire, irriguez le lit de la plaie 
conformément aux bonnes pratiques de 
traitement des blessures.

Précautions
• En cas de signes d'infection, consultez  
  un professionnel de la santé pour traiter  
  l'infection de manière adéquate.
• Ne pas utiliser chez des patients  
  présentant une sensibilité connue  
  au polypropylène, à la cellulose ou au  
  polymère SAP.  
• Stérile si le sachet et l’emballage sont  
  intacts. Ne pas utiliser si endommagé.
• Ne pas réutiliser. La réutilisation peut  
  causer des infections graves. 
• Ne pas (re)stériliser.
• Pour usage externe seulement. 
• Pour une utilisation sous la direction  
  d'un professionnel de la santé.

En cas d’incident grave lié à l’utilisation 
du pansement : Informez-en Medeco 
BV, tel qu’indiqué sur l’emballage, 
votre distributeur local et votre autorité 
sanitaire locale.

 ESPAÑOL
Descripción del product
Los vendajes Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent son vendajes para 
heridas avanzadas con una construcción 
de cuatro capas diseñada para heridas 
de moderada a 
abundantemente exudativas. La capa 
hidrofílica en contacto con la herida 
transfiere el líquido hacia arriba y no se 
adhiere al lecho de la herida. La capa de 
distribución ofrece una absorción rápida 
del líquido y distribuye el exudado en 
forma pareja en la capa absorbente. El 
núcleo absorbente contiene partículas 
de polímeros súper absorbentes (SAP, 
por sus siglas en inglés) para una 
absorción y retención excepcionales. La 
capa de refuerzo, repelente de líquidos, 
minimiza la filtración de líquido, y sus 
cualidades de permeabilidad de vapores 
mejoran la respiración y la propiedad 
de control del exudado. Los vendajes 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent facilitan la 
cicatrización de la herida al mantener el 
ambiente húmedo de la herida y evitan 
la maceración de la piel circundante al 
retener el exudado de la herida dentro 
del núcleo.

No hecho con látex de caucho natural o 
DEHP. Producto sanitario.

Indicaciones
Los apósitos Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
están indicados para heridas crónicas y 
agudas de moderadas a muy exudativas, 
y pueden utilizarse durante el proceso 
de curación en úlceras en las piernas, 
úlceras por presión, heridas oncológicas, 
heridas postoperatorias y heridas 
traumáticas.

Contra-indicaciones 
• No corte ni rasgue el vendaje.
• No lo use en heridas secas, que no  
  produzcan exudado o que exuden  
  levemente.
• No lo use como tratamiento para  
  el sangrado arterial o en heridas  
  sangrantes abundantes.
• No usar en heridas de la cavidad o para  
  implantes quirúrgicos.
• No usar en quemaduras de tercer  
  grado.

Instrucciones de uso
Aplicación:
1. Seleccione un tamaño adecuado de 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent para que el 
vendaje se superponga en los márgenes 
de la herida en aproximadamente 1,5 
cm.
2. Aplique suavemente el lado blanco del 
vendaje a la herida.
3. Fije el Kliniderm® Superabsorbent con 
un vendaje secundario apropiado, como 
una venda o cinta. El vendaje puede ser 
utilizado bajo vendaje de compresión.

Cambio de vestuario y retirada:
1. El Kliniderm® Superabsorbent puede 
permanecer en el lugar hasta por 7 
días, dependiendo de la condición del 
paciente y del nivel de exudado.
2. Reemplace el Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent cuando el apósito haya 
alcanzado su capacidad de absorción o 
cuando las buenas prácticas de la herida 
exijan que se cambie el vendaje.
3. Retire cuidadosamente el vendaje del 
lecho de la herida y deseche de acuerdo 
con los procedimientos y directrices 
locales. Si la remoción parece difícil, 
sature el vendaje con solución salina 
estéril. 
4. Si es necesario, moje el lugar de la 
herida de acuerdo con la buena práctica 
de tratamiento de las heridas.

Precauciones
• En caso de signos de infección,  
  consulte a un profesional de la salud  
  para el tratamiento adecuado de la  
  infección.
• No usar en pacientes con una  
  sensibilidad conocida al polipropileno,  
  celulosa o polímero SAP.  
• Estéril si la bolsa y el sello están  
  intactos. No utilice si está dañado.
• No vuelva a utilizar. La reutilización  
  puede causar infecciones graves. 
• No (re)esterilice.
• Sólo para uso externo. 
• Para uso bajo la guía de un profesional  
  de la salud.

En caso de que haya ocurrido un 
incidente grave en relación con el 
dispositivo: Informe a Medeco BV 
como se indica en el empaque, a su 
distribuidor local y a su autoridad local de 
atención médica.

 ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
Le medicazioni Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent sono medicazioni 
per ferite avanzate, realizzate in 
quattro strati, progettate per ferite da 
moderate a molto essudative. Lo strato 
di contatto della ferita idrofila trasmette 
l'essudato della ferita verso l'alto e non 
aderisce alla superficie della ferita. Lo 
strato dispensatore fornisce un rapido 
assorbimento del fluido e distribuisce 
l'essudato uniformemente nello strato 
assorbente. Il nucleo assorbente centrale 
contiene particelle di polimero SAP 
per un assorbimento e una ritenzione 
eccellenti. Lo strato di supporto repellente 
ai fluidi riduce al minimo la rasatura del 
fluido e ha un'elevata permeabilità per 
consentire un trasferimento del vapore 
efficace e traspirabilità. Le medicazioni 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent facilitano 
la guarigione delle ferite, mantenendo 
l'ambiente umido della ferita ed evitando 
la macerazione della pelle circostante, 
mantenendo l'essudato della ferita nel 
nucleo.

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma 
naturale o DEHP. Dispositivo medico.

Indicazioni
Le medicazioni Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent sono indicate per ferite 
croniche e acute da moderate a molto 
essudative e possono essere utilizzate 
durante il processo di guarigione in 
ulcere alle gambe, ulcere da pressione, 
ferite oncologiche, ferite post-operatorie e 
ferite traumatiche.

Controindicazioni 
• Non tagliare o strappare la  
  medicazione.
• Non usare su pelli secche, non  
  essudative o leggermente gonfie.
• Non usare come trattamento per  
  sanguinamento arterioso o su ferite  
  sanguinanti pesanti.
• Non utilizzare su ferite da cavità o per  
  impianto chirurgico.
• Non usare su ustioni di terzo grado.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Applicazione:
1. Selezionare una misura appropriata di 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent affinché la 
medicazione si sovrapponga ai margini 
della ferita di circa 1,5 cm.
2. Applicare delicatamente il lato bianco 
della medicazione alla ferita.
3. Fissare Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
con una medicazione secondaria 
appropriata, come una benda o un 
nastro. La medicazione può essere 
utilizzata sotto bendaggio compressivo.

Cambio e rimozione della medicazione:
1. Kliniderm® Superabsorbent può 
rimanere in sede per un massimo di 7 
giorni, a seconda delle condizioni del 
paziente e del livello di essudato.
2. Sostituire Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
quando la medicazione raggiunge la sua 
capacità di assorbimento o quando una 
buona pratica di cura delle ferite richiede 
la sostituzione della medicazione.
3. Rimuovere con cautela la medicazione 
dal letto della ferita e scartarla secondo 
le procedure e le linee guida locali. Se 
la rimozione sembra difficile, saturare la 
medicazione con soluzione salina sterile. 
4. Se necessario, bagnare il sito della 
ferita secondo le buone pratiche per il 
trattamento delle ferite.

Precauzioni
• In caso di segni di infezione, consultare  
  un professionista della salute per il  
  corretto trattamento dell'infezione.
• Non utilizzare su pazienti con una  
  sensibilità nota a polipropilene, cellulosa  
  o polimero SAP.  
• Sterile se la confezione e il sigillo sono  
  intatti. Non usare se danneggiato.
• Non usare di nuovo. Il riutilizzo può  
  causare infezioni gravi. 
• Non (ri)sterilizzare.
• Solo per uso esterno. 
• Da utilizzare sotto la guida di un  
  professionista della salute.

Nel caso si verifichi un incidente grave 
in relazione al dispositivo: Informare 
Medeco BV come elencato sulla 
confezione, il distributore locale e 
l'autorità sanitaria locale.
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 PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do Produto
Os curativos Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
são curativos para feridas avançadas, 
fabricados em quatro camadas, 
projetados para feridas de moderada 
a muito exsudativa. A camada de 
contacto com a ferida hidrofílica 
transmite o exsudado da ferida para 
cima e não adere à superfície da ferida. 
A camada de distribuição fornece 
rápida absorção de fluido e distribui o 
exsudado uniformemente na camada 
absorvente. O núcleo absorvente central 
contém partículas de polímero SAP 
para excelente absorção e retenção. 
A camada de suporte repelente a 
fluidos minimiza o rasurado do fluido e 
tem alta permeabilidade para permitir 
uma transferência de vapor eficaz e 
respirabilidade. Os pensos Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent facilitam a cicatrização 
de feridas, mantendo o ambiente húmido 
da ferida e previnem a maceração da 
pele circundante, retendo o exsudado da 
ferida no núcleo.

Não feito com látex de borracha natural 
ou DEHP. Dispositivo médico.

Indicações
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent são 
pensos indicados para feridas crónicas 
e agudas de exsudado moderado a 
elevado e podem ser utilizados durante o 
tratamento de úlceras varicosas, úlceras 
de pressão, feridas oncológicas, feridas 
pós-operatórias e feridas traumáticas.

Contra-indicações
• Não corte ou rasgue o curativo.
• Não use em feridas secas, não  
  exsudativas ou levemente exsudativas.
• Não use como tratamento para  
  sangramento arterial ou em feridas com  
  sangramento intenso.
• Não use em feridas de cavidade ou  
  para implantação cirúrgica.
• Não use em queimaduras de terceiro  
  grau.

Indicações para o uso
Aplicação:
1. Selecione um tamanho adequado de 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent para que o 
curativo se sobreponha às margens da 
ferida em aproximadamente 1,5 cm.
2. Aplique suavemente o lado branco do 
curativo na ferida.
3. Fixe o Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
com um curativo secundário apropriado, 
como bandagem ou fita. O curativo 
pode ser usado sob bandagem de 
compressão.

Troca e remoção do curativo:
1. O Kliniderm® Superabsorbent pode 
permanecer no local por até 7 dias, 
dependendo das condições do paciente 
e do nível de exsudato.
2. Substitua o Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent quando o curativo atingir 
sua capacidade de absorção ou sempre 
que a boa prática de tratamento da ferida 
exigir que o curativo seja trocado.
3. Remova cuidadosamente o curativo 
do leito da ferida e descarte de acordo 
com os procedimentos e diretrizes locais. 
Se a remoção parecer difícil, sature o 
curativo com solução salina estéril. 
4. Se necessário, molhe o local da 
ferida de acordo com a boa prática de 
tratamento de feridas.

Precauções
• Em caso de sinais de infecção,  
  consulte um profissional de saúde para  
  o tratamento adequado da infecção.
• Não use em pacientes com  
  sensibilidade conhecida ao  
  polipropileno, celulose ou polímero de  
  SAP  
• Estéril se a embalagem e o selo  
  estiverem intactos. Não use se estiver  
  danificado.
• Não reutilize. A reutilização pode  
  causar infecções graves. 
• Não (re)esterilize.
• Somente para uso externo. 
• Para uso sob orientação de um  
  profissional de saúde.

No caso de um incidente grave ter 
ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo: 
Informe a Medeco BV conforme listado 
na embalagem, o seu distribuidor local e 
a sua autoridade local de saúde.
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 SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
Kliniderm® superabsorberande förband 
är ett avancerat sårförband med en 
konstruktion i fyra lager avsett för 
måttligt till kraftigt exsuderande sår. 
Det hydrofiliska sårkontaktlagret leder 
såtvätska uppåt och fastnar inte på 
sårbädden. Distributionslagret skapar 
snabb ¬¬vätskeupptagning och fördelar 
exsudatet jämnt i det absorberande 
lagret. Den centrala absorberande 
kärnan innehåller SAP-polymerpartiklar 
för enastående absorption och retention. 
Det vätskeavvisande ytterlagret 
minimerar vätskegenomslag och har hög 
genomtränglighet som tillåter effektiv 
överföring av ånga och andningsförmåga. 
Kliniderm® superabsorberade förband 
underlättar sårläkning genom att bevara 
en fuktig omgivning runt såret och 
förhindrar maceration på huden runt om 
genom att hålla kvar sårvätskan inuti 
kärnan.  

Ej tillverkad med naturlig gummilatex eller 
DEHP. Medicinsk utrustning.

Indikationer
Kliniderm® superabsorberande 
förband är avsedda för måttligt till 
kraftigt vätskande kroniska och akuta 
sår och kan användas under hela 
läkningsprocessen på bensår, trycksår, 
onkologiska sår, postoperativa sår och 
traumatiska sår. 

Kontraindikationer 
• Klipp eller riv inte förbandet.
• Använd inte på torra sår eller sår som  
  exsuderar lätt eller inte exsuderar.
• Använd inte som en behandling  
  mot arteriell blödning eller för kraftigt  
  blödande sår.
• Använd inte i gropiga hål eller för  
  kirurgisk implantation. 
• Använd inte på tredje gradens  
  brännskador.

Användningsanvisningar
Applicering:
1. Välj en lämplig storlek på Kliniderm® 
superabsorberande så att förbandet 
överlappar sårkanterna med ungefär 
1,5 cm.
2. Applicera försiktigt den vita sidan av 
förbandet på såret.
3. Håll Kliniderm® superabsorberande 
på plats med ett lämpligt andra förband, 
såsom bandage eller tejp. Förbandet kan 
användas under pressförband.

Byte och avlägsnande av förband:
1. Kliniderm® superabsorberande kan 
sitta på plats i upp till 7 dagar, beroende 
på patientens tillstånd och mängden 
sårvätska. 
2. Byt ut Kliniderm® superabsorberande 
när förbandet har nått sin 
absorberingsgräns eller när god 
sårskötsel indikerar att förbandet ska 
bytas ut. 
3. Ta försiktigt bort förbandet från 
sårbädden och kassera i enlighet med 
lokala bestämmelser och riktlinjer. Om 
borttagning visar sig vara svårt, blöta ner 
förbandet med steril saltlösning. 
4. Vid behov, fukta sårbädden enligt god 
sårskötsel.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Vid tecken på infektion,  
  rådfråga vårdpersonal för lämplig  
  infektionsbehandling. 
• Använd inte på patienter som är  
  känsliga mot polypropen, cellulosa  eller  
  SAP-polymer. 
• Steralisera om fickan och förslutning är  
  intakt. Använd inte om det är skadat.
• Återanvänd inte. Återanvändning kan  
  orsaka allvarliga infektioner. 
• Omsterilisera inte.
• Endast för extern användning. 
• För användning under vägledning av  
  vårdpersonal

Om en allvarlig incident inträffat på 
grund av produkten; informera Medeco 
BV enligt angivning på förpackningen, 
din lokala återförsäljare och din 
sjukvårdsmyndighet.

 NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent bandasje  
er en avansert bandasje til sår 
bestående av fire lag, og er laget for 
moderat til kraftig væskende sår. Det 
hydrofile sårkontaktlaget fører væsken 
opover og fester seg ikke til såret. 
Distribusjonslaget sørger for raskt opptak 
av væske og fordeler væsken jevnt inn 
i det absorberende laget. Den sentrale 
absorberende kjernen inneholder 
SAP-polymerpartikler som gir særdeles 
god absorpsjon og retensjon. Det 
væskeavvisende bakre laget minimerer 
gjennomtrengning av væske og har 
en høy grad av gjennomtrengbarhet, 
som gir effektiv damptransportering og 
pustbarhet. Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
bandasje fremmer sårtilheling ved å 
opprettholde fuktige omgivelser rundt 
såret og å hindre maserasjon i den 
omkringliggende huden, ved at sårets 
ekssudat holdes inne i kjernen.

Ikke laget med naturgummilateks eller 
DEHP. Medisinsk utstyr.

Indikasjoner
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent bandasje er 
indikert for moderat til kraftig væskende 
kroniske og akutte sår og kan brukes 
gjennom hele tilhelingsprossessen på 
fotsår, trykksår, kreftsår, postoperative 
sår og traumesår.

Kontraindikasjoner 
• Ikke kutt eller riv bandasjen.
• Ikke bruk på tørre, ikke-utsondrende  
  eller lettere utsondrende sår.
• Ikke bruk som behandling for  
  arterieblødning eller på kraftig blødende  
  sår.
• Ikke bruk i hulromssår eller ved  
  implantatkirurgi.
• Ikke bruk på tredjegradsforbrenninger.

Instruksjoner for bruk
Påføring:
1. Bruk en passende størrelse 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent slik at 
bandasjen overlapper sårmarginene med 
ca. 1.5 cm.
2. Påfør den hvite siden av bandasjen på 
såret, på en forsiktig måte.
3. Fest Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
med en passende sekundærbandasje 
eller tape. Bandasjen kan benyttes ved 
kompresjonsbandasjering.

Bandasjeskift og fjerning:
1. Kliniderm® Superabsorbent kan 
has på i opptil 7 dager, avhengig av 
pasientens tilstand og ekssudatnivået.
2. Skift ut Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
når dressingen har nådd sin 
absorbasjonskapasitet eller når god 
sårpraksis dikterer at bandasjen skal 
skiftes.
3.  Trekk bandasjen forsiktig bort fra 
sårområdet og kast i henhold til lokale 
prosedyrer og retningslinjer. Hvis fjerning 
ser ut til å være vanskelig, kan du fukte 
bandasjen med steril saltløsning. 
4. Skyll om nødvendig sårområdet i 
henhold til god sårpleiepraksis.

Forsiktighetsregler
• Ved tegn på infeksjon, kontakt  
  helsepersonell for tilstrekkelig  
  infeksjonsbehandling.
• Ikke bruk på pasienter med kjent  
  følsomhet overfor polypropylen,  
  cellulose eller SAP-polymer.  
• Steril hvis innpakning og tetning er  
  intakt. Ikke bruk hvis skadet.
• Ikke bruk flere ganger. Flergangsbruk  
  kan forårsake alvorlige infeksjoner.
• Skal ikke steriliseres eller  
  gjensteriliseres.
• Kun for ekstern bruk. 
• For bruk etter veiledning av  
  helsepersonell.

I tilfelle en alvorlig hendelse skulle oppstå 
i sammenheng med utstyret: Informer 
Medeco BV som angitt på emballasjen, 
i tillegg til din lokale forhandler og din 
lokale helsemyndighet. 
 

 SUOMI
Tuotekuvaus
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent haavaside 
on kehittynyt haavaside, joka on 
nelikerroksisen rakenteensa kautta 
suunniteltu kohtuullisesti tai suuresti 
tulehdusnestettä vuotavien haavoja 
varten. Hydrofilinen haavakontaktipinta 
siirtää nesteen ylempiin kerroksiin, 
eikä tartu haavapohjaan. Levittävä 
kerros ottaa nesteen nopeasti 
vastaan ja levittää sen tasaisesti 
imukerrokseen. Imukykyinen ydin sisältää 
superabsorbentteja polymeerihiukkasia 
(SAP), joiden ansiosta sen imu- ja 
nesteenpidätyskyky ovat erinomaiset. 
Kosteutta hylkivä taustakerros ei 
päästä nestettä läpi, mutta on höyryä 
läpäisevä, mikä parantaa sidoksen 
hengittävyyttä ja nesteenkäsittelykykyä. 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent haavaside 
auttaa haavan parantumista pitämällä 
haavan kontaktipinnan kuivana, samalla 
ehkäisten maseraatiota haavan ympärillä.

Tuotteessa ei ole käytetty luonnollista 
lateksikumia tai DEHP:ta. Lääkinnällinen 
laite.

Ohjeet
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent -siteet 
on tarkoitettu kohtalaisesti tihkuvista 
runsaasti tihkuviin kroonisiin ja 
akuutteihin haavoihin, ja sitä voidaan 
käyttää koko paranemisajan diabeettisiin 
jalkahaavoihin, painehaavoihin, 
onkologisiin haavoihin, leikkaushaavoihin 
sekä traumaattisiin haavoihin.

Kontraindikaatiot 
• Älä leikkaa tai revi sidosta.
• Älä käytä kuivassa, vuotamattomassa  
  tai vähän vuotavassa haavassa.
• Älä käytä hoitona valtimohaavassa tai  
  runsaasti verta vuotavissa haavoissa.
• Älä käytä ontelohaavoissa tai  
  kirurgisessa implantaatiossa.
• Älä käytä kolmannen asteen  
  palovammoihin.

Käyttöohjeet
Käyttöönotto:
1. Valitse oikean kokoinen Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent haavaside siten, että 
sen reunat peittävät haavan reunat noin 
1.5 cm.
2. Laita haavasiteen valkoinen puoli 
hellävaroen haavapinnalle.
3. Kiinnitä Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
sopivalla peittosidoksella, kuten 
sideharsolla tai teipillä. Sidosta voidaan 
käyttää kompressiositeen kanssa.

Siteen vaihtaminen ja poisto:
1. Kliniderm® Superabsorbent haavaside 
voi olla paikallaan maksimissaan 7 
päivää, riippuen potilaan kunnosta 
ja haavan tulehdusnesteen vuodon 
määrästä.
2. Vaihda Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
haavaside, kun side on saavuttanut 
sen absorbointikapasiteetin tai kun 
haavanhoito-ohjeiden mukaan side olisi 
hyvä vaihtaa.
3. Poista haavaside hellävaraisesti 
haavapinnalta, ja hävitä haavaside 
paikallisten ohjeiden ja sääntöjen 
mukaisesti. Jos poistaminen on 
hankalaa, kastele haavaside steriilillä 
suolavesiyhdisteellä. 
4. Tarvittaessa huuhtele haavaa 
haavanhoito-ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Varotoimet
• Mikäli haavassa näkyy infektion oireita,  
  ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.
• Älä käyty potilailla, jotka ovat allergisia  
  polypropeenille, selluloosalle tai SAP  
  polymeereille. 
• Steriili, jos pussi ja poistettava kalvo  
  ovat ehjät. Älä käytä, jos pakkaus tai  
  kalvot ovat vaurioituneet.
• Älä käytä samaa haavasidettä  
  uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö altistaa  
  useille vakaville infektioille. 
• Älä (uudelleen) sterilisoi.
• Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön. 
• Käyttö on sallittu vain terveydenhuollon  
  ammattilaisen valvonnassa.

Mikäli jokin vakava onnettomuus on 
tapahtunut liittyen tämän tuotteen 
käyttöön: Ilmoita Medeco BV:lle 
pakkauksen mukaan, sekä paikalliselle 
tuotteen jakelijalle ja paikalliselle 
terveydenhuollon viranomaiselle.
 

 POLSKA
Opis produktu
Opatrunki wysoko absorpcyjne 
Kliniderm® są zaawansowanymi 
materiałami opatrunkowymi do ran; 
składają się one 4 warstw, dzięki 
czemu są idealne do opatrywania ran z 
wysiękiem umiarkowanym i intensywnym. 
Hydrofilowa warstwa stykająca się 
bezpośrednio z raną przekazuje ciecz 
do warstw górnych i nie przywiera do 
łożyska rany. Warstwa rozprowadzająca 
szybko przejmuje ciecz i równomiernie 
rozprowadza wysięk pochłaniany 
następnie przez warstwę absorpcyjną. 
Środkowa warstwa absorpcyjna zawiera 
cząsteczki polimerów SAP zapewniające 
wyjątkową chłonność i zatrzymanie. 
Nieprzemakalna warstwa wierzchnia 
minimalizuje przesiąkanie i przepuszcza 
parę, zapewniając oddychalność 
opatrunku i skuteczny transfer wysięku. 
Wysoko absorpcyjne opatrunki 
Kliniderm® ułatwiają gojenie się ran, 
utrzymując wilgotne środowisko rany i 
zapobiegając maceracji otaczającej skóry 
poprzez kontrolowanie wysięku z rany.

Nie wykonane z naturalnej gumy 
lateksowej ani DEHP. Wyrób medyczny.

Wskazania
Wysoko absorpcyjne opatrunki 
Kliniderm® są wskazane do 
umiarkowanych do silnie wysiękowych 
ran chronicznych oraz ran ostrych i 
mogą być stosowane w całym procesie 
gojenia owrzodzeń nóg, odleżyn, ran 
onkologicznych, ran pooperacyjnych i ran 
urazowych.

Przeciwwskazania 
• Nie tnij ani nie rozdzieraj opatrunku.
• Nie stosuj na suche, nie wysiękowe lub  
  lekko wysiękowe rany.
• Nie stosuj w leczeniu krwawienia  
  tętniczego lub obficie krwawiących ran.
• Nie stosuj w głębokich ranach lub w  
  implantacji chirurgicznej.
• Nie stosuj przy oparzeniach trzeciego  
  stopnia.

Instrukcja stosowania
Zastosowanie:
1. Wybierz odpowiedni rozmiar wysoko 
absorpcyjnego opatrunku Kliniderm®, 
aby przykrywał co najmniej 1,5 cm 
nieuszkodzonej skóry wokół rany.
2. Ostrożnie umieść białą stronę 
opatrunku na ranie.
3. Zamocuj wysoko absorpcyjny 
opatrunek Kliniderm® przy pomocy 
odpowiedniego opatrunku wtórnego, 
takiego jak bandaż lub przylepiec. 
Opatrunek można stosować pod 
bandażem uciskowym.

Zmiana lub usunięcie opatrunku:
1. Opatrunek wysoko absorpcyjny 
Kliniderm® może pozostać na miejscu do 
7 dni, w zależności od stanu pacjenta i 
poziomu wysięku.
2. Wymień wysoko absorpcyjny 
opatrunek Kliniderm®, gdy osiągnie 
on swoją chłonną pojemność lub gdy 
dobra praktyka rany wymaga, aby został 
zmieniony.
3. Delikatnie zdejmij opatrunek z łoża 
rany oraz zutylizuj go zgodnie z lokalnymi 
procedurami i wytycznymi. Jeśli zdjęcie 
go wydaje się trudne, nasącz go 
sterylnym roztworem soli fizjologicznej.
4. Jeśli to konieczne, nawadniaj miejsce 
rany zgodnie z dobrą praktyką pielęgnacji 
ran.

Środki ostrożności
• W przypadku wystąpienia objawów  
  infekcji, należy skonsultować się z  
  lekarzem w celu odpowiedniego  
  leczenia je.
• Nie stosować u pacjentów o znanej  
  wrażliwości na polipropylen, celulozę  
  lub polimer SAP.
• Produkt jest sterylny, jeśli torebka i  
  uszczelka są nienaruszone. Nie  
  używać, jeśli są uszkodzone.
• Nie używać ponownie. Ponowne użycie  
  może spowodować poważne infekcje.
• Nie sterylizować ponownie.
• Wyłącznie do użytku zewnętrznego.
• Do użytku pod nadzorem specjalisty  
  służby zdrowia.

W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego 
wypadku związanego z urządzeniem: 
Powiadom Medeco BV, jak podano 
na opakowaniu, swojego lokalnego 
dystrybutora i swój lokalny urząd służby 
zdrowia.
 

 EESTI
Toote kirjeldus
Kliniderm® superimavad sidemed on 
täiustatud haavasidemed neljakihilise 
ehitusega, mis on mõeldud kasutamiseks 
mõõdukat kuni tugevat eksudaati 
eritavatel haavadel. Hüdrofiilne haavaga 
kokkupuutuv kiht juhib vedelikku 
ülespoole ja side ei kleepu haavapõhjale. 
Jaotuskiht tagab kiire vedeliku sidumise 
ja jaotab eksudaadi ühtlaselt imavasse 
kihti. Sideme imav keskosa sisaldab 
SAP polümeeride osakesi, mis tagavad 
suurepärase imavuse ja vedeliku 
kinnipidamise. Vedelikku hülgav kattekiht 
vähendab vedeliku läbiimbumise 
miinimumini ja selle õhku läbilaskvad 
omadused parandavad nahahingamist 
ja eksudaadi kontrollimist. Kliniderm® 
superimavad sidemed hõlbustavad haava 
paranemist, säilitades niiske haava 
keskkonna ja takistades ümbritseva naha 
matseratsiooni, hoides haava eksudaadi 
sideme keskosas.

Ei ole valmistatud looduslikust 
kummilateksist või DEHP-st. 
Meditsiiniseade.

Näidustused
Kliniderm® Superimavad sidemed on 
näidustatud kasutamiseks mõõdukalt 
kuni tugevalt erituvate krooniliste ja 
ägedade haavade puhul ning neid võib 
kasutada kogu paranemisprotsessi ajal 
jalahaavanditel, lamatistel, onkoloogilistel 
haavadel, operatsioonijärgsetel haavadel 
ja traumaatilistel haavadel. 

Vastunäidustused 
• Ärge lõigake või rebige sidet.
• Ärge kasutage kuivadel, eksudaati mitte  
  eritavatel või kergelt eritavatel haavadel.
• Ärge kasutage arteriaalse verejooksu  
  raviks või tugeva veritsusega haavadel.
• Ärge kasutage sügavatel haavadel või  
  kirurgiliseks implatatsiooniks.
• Ärge kasutage kolmanda astme  
  põetuste puhul.

Kasutusjuhised
Paigaldamine:
1. Valige sobiva suurusega Kliniderm® 
superimav side nii, et side kataks 
vähemalt 1,5 cm ulatuses haavaümbruse 
tervet nahka.
2. Asetage õrnalt sideme valge pool 
haavale.
3. Fikseerige Kliniderm® supeimav 
side sobiva katva sidemega, näiteks 
plaaster või teip. Sidet võib kasutada ka 
rõhksideme all.

Sideme vahetus ja eemaldamine:
1. Kliniderm® superimavat sidet võib 
haaval hoida kuni 7 päeva, sõltuvalt 
patsiendi seisundist ja eksudaadi 
eritumise tasemest.
2. Vahetage Kliniderm® superimav side 
kohe kui side on jõudnud oma imavuse 
piirini või kui haava hea hooldamise tava 
nõuab sideme vahetamist.
3. Eemaldage side õrnalt haavalt 
ja kõrvaldage vastavalt kohalikele 
protseduuridele ja juhistele. Kui sideme 
eemaldamine näib olevat keeruline, 
leotage sidet steriilse soolalahusega.
4. Vajadusel niisutage haavapinda 
vastavalt heale haava hooldamise tavale.

Ettevaatusabinõud
• Infektsiooni sümptomite korral  
  konsulteerige tervishoiutöötajaga  
  adekvaatse infektsiooniravi saamiseks.
• Mitte kasutada patsientidel, kellel on  
  teadaolev tundlikkus polüpropüleeni,  
  tselluloosi või SAP polümeeri suhtes.
• Steriilne, kui kott ja pitser on terved.  
  Ärge kasutage kui need on kahjustatud.
• Ärge korduvkasutage.  
  Korduvkasutamine või põhjustada  
  tõsiseid infektsioone. 
• Ärge steriliseerige.
• Ainult väliseks kasutamiseks. 
• Kasutamiseks ainult tervishoiuspetsialist  
  järelvalve all.

Kui tootega seoses on toimunud tõsine 
intsident: informeerige Medeco BV-d 
nagu näidatud pakendil, kohalikku 
edasimüüjat ja kohalikku tervishoiuametit. 
 
 

 LIETUVOS
Produkto aprašymas
Kliniderm® Super sugeriantys tvarsčiai 
– tai pažangūs žaizdų tvarsčiai, kuriuos 
sudaro keturių sluoksnių konstrukcija, 
sukurta vidutiniškai ir sunkiai 
eksuduojančioms žaizdoms tvarstyti. 
Hidrofilinis prie žaizdos besiliečiantis 
sluoksnis eksudatą perneša į viršų ir 
neprilimpa prie žaizdos paviršiaus. 
Paskirstomasis sluoksnis greitai 
perneša skystį į viršų ir eksudatą tolygiai 
paskirsto sugeriančiame sluoksnyje. 
Centriniame sugeriančiame sluoksnyje 
yra SAP polimero dalelių išskirtiniam 
sugėrimui ir skysčio sulaikymui. Skystį 
atstumiantis pagrindo sluoksnis sumažina 
skysčio prasiskverbimą, o aukštas jo 
pralaidumas užtikrina efektyvų garų 
perdavimą ir kvėpavimą. Kliniderm® 
Super sugeriantys tvarsčiai palengvina 
žaizdų gijimą, išlaikydami drėgną žaizdos 
aplinką, bei neleidžia susidaryti aplink 
žaizdą esančios odos maceracijai, 
sulaikydami žaizdos eksudatą viduje. 

Pagaminti nenaudojant natūralios gumos 
latekso ar DEHP. Medicinos priemonė.

Indikacijos
Kliniderm® Super sugeriantys tvarsčiai 
skirti vidutiniškai ir sunkiai eksuduojančių 
chroniškų ir ūmių žaizdų tvarstymui, ir 
gali būti naudojami kojų opų, pragulų, 
onkologinių žaizdų, pooperacinių ir 
trauminių žaizdų gijimo metu. 

Kontraindikacijos 
• Neperkirpkite ar neperplėškite tvarsčio.
• Nenaudokite sausoms,  
  neeksuduojančioms ar lengvai  
  eksuduojančioms žaizdoms tvarstyti.
• Nenaudokite arterinio kraujavimo  
  stabdymui ar sunkiai kraujuojančių  
  žaizdų tvarstymui.
• Nenaudokite ertminių žaizdų tvarstymui  
  ar chirurginėms operacijoms.
• Nenaudokite esant trečiojo laipsnio  
  nudegimams.

Naudojimo nurodymai
Uždėjimas:
1. Pasirinkite tinkamą Kliniderm® Super 
sugeriantį tvarstį taip, kad jo kraštinės 
būtų didesnės už žaizdą maždaug 1,5 
cm. 
2. Švelniai uždėkite baltą tvarsčio pusę 
ant žaizdos.
3. Pritvirtinkite Kliniderm® Super 
sugeriantį tvarstį tinkamu antriniu 
tvarsčiu, pvz., pleistru ar bintu. Tvarstis 
gali būti naudojamas po kompresine 
tvarstomąja medžiaga.  

Tvarsčio pakeitimas ir nuėmimas:
1. Kliniderm® Super sugeriantis tvarstis 
gali būti laikomas ant žaizdos iki 7 dienų, 
priklausomai nuo paciento būklės ir 
eksudato kiekio. 
2. Pakeiskite Kliniderm® Super sugeriantį 
tvarstį kai tvarstis pasiekia sugėrimo ribą 
arba kai geroji  žaizdų priežiūros praktika 
nurodo, kad tvarstį reiktų pakeisti. 
3. Švelniai nuimkite tvarstį nuo žaizdos 
ir utilizuokite vadovaudamiesi vietinėmis 
procedūromis ir gairėmis. Jei nuimti 
tvarstį yra sudėtinga, sudrėkinkite jį 
steriliu fiziologiniu tirpalu.
4. Jei reikia, praplaukite žaizdą, 
vadovaudamiesi gerąja žaizdų priežiūros 
praktika.

Atsargumo priemonės
• Pastebėję infekcijos požymius, dėl  
  tinkamo infekcijos gydymo pasitarkite su  
  sveikatos priežiūros specialistu.
• Nenaudokite pacientams, kuriems  
  pasireiškė padidėjęs jautrumas  
  polipropilenui, celiuliozei ar SAP  
  polimerui. 
• Sterilus, jei maišelis ir apsauginis  
  sluoksnis yra nepažeisti. Nenaudokite  
  tvarsčio, jei jie yra pažeisti.
• Nenaudokite tvarsčio pakartotinai.  
  Pakartotinis naudojimas gali sukelti  
  sunkias infekcijas.
• Sterilizuoti (pakartotinai sterilizuoti)  
  negalima.
• Skirta tik išoriniam naudojimui.
• Skirta naudoti prižiūrint sveikatos  
  priežiūros specialistui.

Įvykus rimtam incidentui, susijusiam su 
šiuo prietaisu, informuokite Medeco BV, 
kaip nurodyta ant pakuotės, Jūsų vietinį 
platintoją ir vietinę sveikatos priežiūros 
instituciją.

 LATVIJAS
Izstrādājuma apraksts
Kliniderm® īpaši absorbējošie 
brūču pārsēji ar uzlabotu četru slāņu 
konstrukciju ir paredzēti vidēji un stipri 
eksudējošu brūču šķidruma uzsūkšanai. 
Hidrofīlais brūces kontaktslānis novada 
šķidrumu uz pārsēju un tas nepielīp 
pie brūces virsmas. Izkliedētājslānis 
nodrošina ātru šķidruma uzsūkšanu 
un vienmērīgu eksudāta izkliedēšanu 
absorbējošajā slānī. Absorbējošā slāņa 
kodola sastāvā ir augstas absorbcijas 
spējas polimēra daļiņas, kas nodrošina 
nevainojamu šķidruma uzsūkšanu 
un aizturi. Ūdensnecaurlaidīgais 
pamatslānis samazina šķidruma izplūdes 
iespējamību un tā tvaikcaurlaidības 
īpašības ļauj ādai labāk elpot. 
Kliniderm® īpaši absorbējošie pārsēji 
paātrina brūces dzīšanas procesu, 
uzturot mitru brūces vidi un novērš 
apkārtējās ādas zonas macerācijas risku, 
noturot brūces eksudātu kodola iekšpusē. 

Nav izgatavoti no dabīgā gumijas lateksa 
vai DEHP. Medicīniska ierīce.

Indikācijas
Kliniderm® īpaši absorbējošie pārsēji 
piemēroti lietošanai vidēji un spēcīgi 
eksudējošām hroniskām vai akūtām 
brūcēm, un tos var izmantot dzīšanas 
procesa paātrināšanai kāju čūlām, 
onkoloģiskām brūcēm, pēcoperācijas 
brūcēm un traumatiskām brūcēm.

Kontrindikācijas 
• Pārsēju nedrīkst pārgriezt vai pārplēst.
• Nelietot uz brūcēm, kuras ir sausas,  
  neeksudē vai viegli eksudē.
• Nelietot arteriālas asiņošanas vai smagi  
  asiņojošu brūču ārstēšanai.
• Nelietot dziļām brūcēm vai ķirurģiskai  
  implantācijai.
• Nelietot uz trešās pakāpes  
  apdegumiem.

Lietošanas norādījumi
Uzklāšana:
1. Izvēlieties piemērotu Kliniderm® īpaši 
absorbējošā pārsēja izmēru. Pārsējam 
jānosedz vismaz 1,5 cm veselās ādas 
apkārt brūcei.
2. Uzmanīgi uzlieciet pārsēja balto pusi 
uz brūces.
3. Piestipriniet Kliniderm® īpaši 
absorbējošo pārsēju ar piemērotu papildu 
pārsēju, piemēram, bandāžu vai saiti. 
Pārsēju var izmantot zem kompresijas 
saites.

Pārsēja maiņa un noņemšana:
1. Kliniderm® īpaši absorbējošo pārsēju 
var atstāt savā vietā līdz septiņām 
dienām atkarībā no pacienta stāvokļa un 
eksudācijas līmeņa.
2. Nomainiet Kliniderm® īpaši 
absorbējošo pārsēju, ja tas ir sasniedzis 
uzsūkšanas ietilpību vai kā norādīts 
pieņemtajā klīniskajā praksē.
3. Uzmanīgi noņemiet pārsēju no 
brūces pamata un utilizējiet atbilstoši 
vietējām procedūrām un vadlīnijām. 
Ja noņemšana ir sarežģīta, piesūciniet 
pārsēju ar sterilu sāls šķīdumu. 
4. Ja nepieciešams, noskalojiet brūces 
vietu saskaņā ar brūču aprūpes pieņemto 
praksi.

Piesardzības pasākumi
• Infekcijas pazīmju gadījumā  
  konsultējieties ar veselības aprūpes  
  speciālistu, lai saņemtu atbilstošu  
  infekcijas ārstēšanu.
• Nelietot pacientiem ar zināmu jutību  
  pret polipropilēnu, celulozi vai SAP  
  polimēru.  
• Sterils, ja iepakojums un apvalks  
  ir neskarti. Nelietot, ja ir saskatāmi  
  bojājumi.
• Nelietot atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var  
  izraisīt nopietnas infekcijas. 
• Nesterilizēt atkārtoti.
• Tikai ārīgai lietošanai. 
• Lietot veselības aprūpes speciālista  
  uzraudzībā.

Gadījumā, ja saistībā ar produktu ir 
noticis nopietns incidents: Informējiet 
Medeco BV, kā norādīts uz iepakojuma, 
vietējo izplatītāju un vietējo veselības 
aprūpes iestādi. 
 

 MAGYAR
Termékinformáció
A Kliniderm® Superabsorbent kötszer 
egy speciális sebkötözőszer négyréteges 
konstrukcióval, amelyet a mérsékelttől 
a fokozottan váladékozó sebeken való 
használatra terveztek. A sebbel érintkező 
hidrofil réteg felfelé közvetíti a folyadékot, 
és nem érintkezik a sebággyal. Az 
elosztó réteg pedig gyorsan magába 
szívja a folyadékot, majd egyenletesen 
elosztja azt a rétegek között.  A 
középső nedvfelszívó rész SAP polimer 
részecskéket tartalmaz a megfelelő 
felszívás és megtartás érdekében. A 
folyadéktaszító hátsó réteg minimalizálja 
a folyadékáteresztést, és az erős 
áteresztőképességnek köszönhetően 
a kötés át tudja ereszteni a párát és 
megfelelően lélegzik. A Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent kötszer azzal segíti a 
sebgyógyulást, hogy a seb környékén 
biztosítja a megfelelő nedves környezetet 
és megakadályozza a seb körüli bőr 
macerációt, mivel benntartja a válladékot. 

Nem természetes gumilatex vagy DEHP 
használatával készül. Orvostechnikai 
eszköz.

Javallatok
A Kliniderm® Superabsorbent kötszer 
mérsékelttől a súlyosan váladékozó 
krónikus és akut sebeken használandó. 
A gyógyulási folyamat teljes ideje 
alatt alkalmazható lábszárfekély, 
nyomásfekély, daganatos sebek, a műtét 
utáni sebek és a traumatológiai sebek 
esetén.

Ellenjavallatok 
• Ne vágja el és ne szakítsa el a kötszert.
• Ne használja száraz sebeknél, nem  
  váladékozó sebeknél vagy enyhén  
  váladékozó sebeknél.
• Ne használja a kezelést artériás  
  vérzésnél vagy erősen vérző sebeknél.
• Ne használja testüregi sebeknél és  
  sebészeti implantátumoknál.
• Ne használja harmadfokú égési  
  sérüléseknél.

Használati útmutató
Felhelyezés:
1. Válassza ki a megfelelő méretű 
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent kötszert úgy, 
hogy a kötszer a seb szélétől számítva 
legalább 1.5 cm bőrt is lefedjen.
2. Óvatosan helyezze fel a sebre a 
kötszer fehér oldalát.
3. A Kliniderm® Superabsorbent 
kötszerre helyezzen fel megfelelő 
rugalmas kötésrögzítőt vagy tapaszt. 
A kötszer nyomókötések alatt is 
alkalmazható.

A kötszer cseréje és eltávolítása:
1. A Kliniderm® Superabsorbent kötszer 
akár 7 napig is a seben maradhat, 
ez főképp a beteg állapotától és a 
váladékozás mértékétöl függ.
2. Cserélje le a Kliniderm® 
Superabsorbent kötszert, ha az már 
nem képes több nedvesség felszívására 
vagy bármikor, amikor ajánlott a kötszer 
cseréje a sebápoló gyakorlat szerint.
3. Óvatosan kell eltávolítani a kötöző 
anyagot a sebről majd a helyi eljárásokat 
és irányelveket követve elhelyezni azt. 
Ha az eltávolítás nehézkes, a kötszert át 
kell itatni steril sóoldattal. 
4. Ha szükséges, öblögetni kell a sebet a 
bevált seb ápoló gyakorlat szerint.

Figyelmeztetés
• Fertőzés jelei esetén szükséges  
  az egészségügyi szakemberrel való  
  konzultáció, aki biztosítja a megfelelő  
  kezelést a fertőzésre.
• Ne használja olyan betegeknél, akik  
  érzékenyek a polipropilénre, cellulózra  
  és a SAP polimerre.  
• Steril, ha a csomagolás zár és sértetlen.  
  Ne használja, ha ezek meg vannak 
  sérülve.
• Ne használja fel ismételten. Az ismételt  
  használat komoly fertőzést okozhat. 
• Ne sterilizálja újra.
• Csakis külső használatra. 
• Csak egészségügyi szakember  
  irányítása mellett használható.

Ha az eszközzel valamilyen súlyos 
váratlan esemény történik: Tudassa 
ezt a Medeco BV-vel, ahogy az a 
csomagoláson szerepel, valamint a helyi 
forgalmazóval és a helyi egészségügyi 
hatósággal.
 

 DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Kliniderm® superabsorberende 
forbinding er en avanceret sårforbinding 
med fire-lags konstruktion designet til 
moderat til kraftigt ekssuderende sår. 
Det hydrofile sårkontaktlag fører væsken 
opad og klæber ikke til sårbunden. 
Fordelingslaget sørger for hurtig 
væskeoptagelse og fordeler ekssudatet 
jævnt i det absorberende lag. Den 
absorberende kerne i midten indeholder 
SAP polymere partikler, der giver en 
overlegen absorption og retention. 
Det væskeafvisende lag på bagsiden 
minimerer væskegennemtrængning, og 
dets dampgennemtrængelige egenskaber 
forbedrer åndbarhed og ekssudat-
styring. Kliniderm® Superabsorberende 
forbinding absorberer sår-ekssudat 
gennem sårkontaktlaget, holder ekssudat 
tilbage i kernen og minimerer derfor 
risikoen for maceration.

Ikke fremstillet med naturgummilatex eller 
DEHP. Medicinsk udstyr.t

Indikationer
Kliniderm® Superabsorbent bandage 
er indikeret til moderat til kraftigt 
væskende kroniske og akutte sår, såsom 
liggesår, venøse bensår, diabetiske sår, 
postoperative sår og donorsteder.

Kontraindikationer 
• Undgå at klippe eller rive på  
  forbindingen.
• Må ikke anvendes på tør, ikke- 
  væskende eller let væskende sår.
• Må ikke anvendes til behandling af  
  arteriel blødning eller blødende sår.
• Må ikke anvendes i hulrum-sår eller til  
  kirurgisk implantation.
• Må ikke anvendes på  
  tredjegradsforbrændinger.

Brugsanvisning
Anvendelse:
1. Vælg en passende størrelse af 
Kliniderm® superabsorberende således 
at forbindingen dækker mindst 1,5 cm af 
den omgivende sunde hud.
2. Påfør forsigtigt den hvide side af 
forbindingen på såret.
3. Fastgør Kliniderm® 
superabsorberende med en passende 
sekundær forbinding som bandage eller 
tape Forbindingen kan anvendes under 
kompressionsbandager. 

Skift og fjernelse af forbinding:
1. Kliniderm® superabsorberende 
kan bæres i op til 7 dage, afhængig 
af patientens tilstand og niveauet af 
ekssudat.
2. Udskift Kliniderm® udskifte når 
forbindingen har nået sin absorberende 
kapacitet eller når god sår praksis 
dikterer, at forbindingen skal skiftes.
3. Fjern forsigtigt forbindingen fra såret 
og bortskaffes ifølge lokale procedurer 
og retningslinjer. Hvis det er svært at 
fjerne, mættes forbindingen med steril 
saltopløsning.
4. Hvis det er nødvendigt, overrisle såret i 
overensstemmelse med god sårpleje.

Forholdsregler
• I tilfælde af tegn på infektion, konsulter  
  en sundhedspersonalet for tilstrækkelig  
  infektion behandling.
• Må ikke anvendes til patienter med  
  kendt følsomhed over for polypropylen,  
  cellulose eller biopolymer.  
• Steril hvis posen og forseglingen  
  er intakte. Må ikke anvendes, hvis  
  beskadiget.
• Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan  
  medføre alvorlige infektioner.
• Må ikke resteriliseres.
• Kun til ekstern brug.
• Til brug under vejledning fra  
  sundhedspersonalet.

I tilfælde af der er opstået en alvorlig 
hændelse i forhold til enheden: Informer 
Medeco BV som anført på emballagen, 
din lokale distributør og din lokale 
sundhedsmyndighed. 


